COMPETITION RULES AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURES

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 45 of Republic Act No. 9136, otherwise known
as the Electric Power Industry Reform Act, the Energy Regulatory Commission
hereby promulgates the Competition Rules and Complaint Procedures.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Rule 1 - Preamble

Section 45 of the Electric Power Industry Reform Act of 2001 (the EPIRA) provides
that "no participant in the electricity industry or any other person may engage in any
anti~-competitive behaviour including, but not limited to, cross-subsidization, price or
market manipulation, or other wunfair frade practices detrimental to the
encouragement and protection of contestable markets".

For this purpose, the EPIRA and the Implementing Rules and Regulations (the IRR)
issued pursuant thereto mandate the Energy Regulatory Commission {the ERC) to
promuigate rules that prohibit anti-competitive behaviour and abuse of market power,
and specify appropriate penalties and remedies therefor and to promulgate rules
“providing for a complaint procedure that, without limitation, provides the accused
party with notice and opportunity to be heard.”

These Rules are made pursuant to Section 45 of the EPIRA and Rule 11, Section 8
of the IRR.

Rule 2 - Objectives of Competition Rules and Complaint Procedures

The objectives of these Competition Rules and Complaint Procedures ({the Rufes)
are to ensure and promote competition, to encourage market development and
customer choice, and to discourage or penalize anti-competitive or discriminatory
behaviour and the abuse of market power, in arder to further the intent of the EPIRA
and to protect the public interest. These Rules likewise prescribe the manner in
which the ERC will investigate possible violations therecf consistent with the
requirements of due process.

Rule 3 - Definitions

Section1.  Definition of terms. In these Rules, uniess the contrary intention
appears:

“Affiliate”, in relation to a Perscon (the subject Person), means any Person
who, alone or together with any other Person, directly or indirectly, through
one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common
control with, the subject Person. “Affiliates” include:

{(a) a subsidiary company and a parent company; and

(0) subsidiaries, directly or indirectly, of a common parent;
‘Agreemen? includes an agreement that is (in whole or in part) written or
cral; i
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“Applicant’ refers to a Person or entity seeking to obtain a Clearance or
Authorization from the ERC;

“Authorization” is a certification issued by the ERC authorizing, the making
of an agreement or arrangement, the arriving at an understanding, the giving
effect to the provisions thereof, or any acquisition, merger or consolidation by
reason of the existence of a public benefit that will be derived therefrom;

“Business Separation Guidelines” means the set of guidelines issued by
the ERC pursuant to Rule 10, Section 1 of the IRR,

“Clearance” is a certification issued by the ERC confirming that, the making
of an agreement or arrangement, the arriving at an understanding, the giving
effect to the provisions thereof, any acquisition, merger or consolidation is not
violative of these Rules;

“Control’ means the power to direct or cause the direction of the
management policies of a Person by contract, agency or otherwise;

“Custodian’, in relation to the investigation of a matter that may constitute a
violation of these Ruies, means a member of the Investigatory Unit who is
designated by the Investigating Officer as the Custodian for that matter;
“Document’ includes:

(a) any material on which there is writing or printing:

(b) any information recorded or stored by means of any tape recorder,
computer or other device, and any material subsequently derived from
information so recorded or stored;

(c) any book, map, plan, graph or drawing; and

{d) any photograph, film, negative, tape or other device in which one or
more visual images are embodied so as to be capabie (with or without

the aid of some other equipment) of being reproduced,;

“ERC" means the Energy Regulatory Commission created pursuant to
Section 38 of the EPIRA;

“EPIRA" refers to Republic Act No. 9136, otherwise known as the Electric
Power Industry Reform Act of 2001,

“Give effect to”, in relation to a provision of an agreement, arrangement or
understanding, includes:

(a) doing an act or thing in pursuance of or in accordance with that
provision; or

{b) enforcing or purporting to enforce that provision;

“Grantee” refers to a Person or entity which has been granted a Clearance or

Authorization by the ERC; \ﬂ&v
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‘Grid” refers to the high voltage backbone system of interconnected
transmission lines, substations and related facilities for the purpose of
conveyance of bulk power,;

“Investigating Officer” means a director (or of equivalent rank) of the ERC.
designated as the Investigating Officer by the Chairman and responsible for
investigating and prosecuting alieged violations of these Rules and for taking
action to prevent apprehended violations thereof;

“Investigatory Unit’ means those ERC personnel whose functions include
the investigation and prosecution of alleged violations of these Rules and the
taking of action to prevent apprehended violations thereof, in each case under
the supervision of the Investigating Officer;

“IRR" refers 1o the Implementing Rules and Regulations issued pursuant to
the EPIRA;

“Isolated Grid'" refers to a transmission system or a distribution system which
is not connected to a grid; ‘

“Market’ means a market in the Philippines in which electricity or other goods
or services that are directly or indirectly related to or used in connection with
the generation, transmission, distribution or sale of electricity are, or may be,
supplied or acquired,

“Person” means a natural or juridical person inciuding an individual, a
corporation, a partnership or an association to which the law grants a juridical
personality. a trustee, a government-owned or government-controlled
corporation, a local government unit, an electric cooperative organized
pursuant to Presidential Decree No. 269, or an entity of any other kind
whatsoever, which has a separate iegal personality, and whether or not that
person is a Philippine National;

“‘Philippine National’ has the meaning given in Section 3(a) of Republic Act
No. 7042, otherwise known as the Foreign Investments Act, as amendec;

“Price”, in relation to goods or services, includes:

{a) a charge of any description for those goods or services or a
component of any such charge; and

{b) a discount, allowance, rebate or credit for or in relation to those goods
or services or a component of any such discount, allowance, rebate or
credit;

‘Primary Provision” means:

(a) Rule 4, Section 1 (anti-competitive agreements, arrangements and
understandings and price-fixing), Rule 5, Section 1 (misuse of market
power), Rule 6, Section 1 (anti-compelitive acquisitions, mergers,
consolidations), Rule 10, Section 7 (failure to comply with a condition
of a Clearance or Authorization), or i
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(b) a prohibition referred to in Rule 15, Section 1 (prohibitions relating to
the installed generating capacity and sourcing of demand); or

{(c) a requirement referred to in Rule 16 (cross-subsidies);

“Provision”, in relation to an arrangement or understanding, means any
matter forming part of or relating to the arrangement or understanding;

“Services” includes any rights, benefits or privileges (whether provided,
granted or conferred under a contract or otherwise) and includes:

{a) rights conferred under derivatives, futures contracts, hedge contracts
or other financial instruments; and

{b} firm and non-firm transmission rights,
but does not include the performance of work under an employment contract;

“Supply” includes:

(a) in relation to goods - supply (inciuding re-supply) by way of sale, barter
or exchange, donation or lease, lease with an option to purchase and
the like; and

(b) in reiation to services - provide, grant or confer.

Terms not otherwise defined in Section 1 hereof, used in these Rules, which are
defined in the EPIRA or the IRR have the same meaning given to them in the EPIRA
or the IRR (as the case may be).

PROHIBITIONS, EXCEPTIONS AND PENALTIES

Rule 4 - Anti-competitive agreements, arrangements and understandings

Section 1. Anti-Competitive agreements. Subject to Rules 8, ¢ and 10. a

Person shall not;

{a) make an agreement or arrangement, or arrive at an understanding, if a
provision thereof:

(i) would have, or would be likely to have, the effect of
substantially lessening competition in a Market; or

{ii) is a price-fixing provision; or
(b) give effect to a provision of an agreement, arrangement or
understanding entered into after the effectivity of the EPIRA if that

provision:

(i) has, or is likely to have, the effect of substantially lessening
competition in a Market; or

{ii} is a price-fixing provision.




Section 2, Price-fixing provision. A “price-fixing provision” is a provision that
has the effect of fixing, controlling or maintaining the price at which any party
to the agreement, arrangement or understanding or any of its Affiliates may
supply or acquire, agree, offer or accept an invitation to supply or acquire,
goods or services to a Person who is not a party thereto or who is not an
Affiliate of such a party.

Section 3. When Ruie not applicable. This Ruie does not apply to an
agreement, arrangement or understanding between Affiliates for acquisitions,
mergers and consolidations, the same being governed by Rule 6 of these
Rules.

Section 4.  When not a violation of Section 1(a). N: violation of Section 1(a) is
committed if:

(a) the agreement is subject to a condition tha: the relevant provision will
not come into force unless and unti & Ciearance or an Authorization
has been granted in accordance with Rules &, 9 and 10 hereof; and

(b) an application for the grant of Clearance or Authorization was filed
within twenty one (21) days after such agreement is made.

Nothing in this Section prevents the giving effect to such a provision from
. constituting a violation of Section 1(b).

Section 5. Matters not prohibited. A Person is not prohibited from making, or
giving effect to a provision of, an agreement or arrangement, where it is
comprised of:

{a) the rules for the Wholesale Electricity Spot Market issued pursuant to
Section 30 of the EPIRA; or

{b) the Philippine Grid Code, as amendec from time to time with the
approval of the ERC; or

(c) the Philippine Distribution Code, as amended from time to time with
the approval of the ERC; or

{d) a Transition Supply Contract that is executed in accordance with
Section 67 of the EPIRA and approved b the ERC.

Rule 5 - Misuse of market power

Section 1. Prohibition. A Person that has a substantial degree of power in a
Market shall not misuse that power. In this Rule. a reference to power is a
reference to market power.

Section 2. Degree of power; Factors. Without prejudice tc the preceding
paragraph, a Person is to be taken to have a suistantial degree of power in
that Market if:

{a) an Affiliate of a Person has, or two or more Affiliates of a Person; or
£

s A




(b} a Person and its Affiliate, or a Person and two or more of its Affiliates.
together, have a substantial degree of power in a Market.

Section 3. Misuse of power; Factors. In determining whetner or not a Person
has misused its power in a Market, the following factors, among others, shall

be considered:

{a) that Person would have acted in the way it did, whether or not it had a
substantial dearee of market power; and

(b) the Person was reasonably justified in using its power in the way it did.

Section 4. Use/Misuse of power; How done. The circumstances in which a
Person uses or misuses its power in a Market may include where that Person:

(a) does an act; or
{b) refuses to do, or intentionally refrains from doing, an act; or
(c) makes it known that an act will or will not be done; or

{d) refuses to do an act, or to offer to do an act, except on a condition or
conditions; or

(e} makes it known that an act will not be done, except on a condition or
conditions; or

(f} makes it known that an act wili only be done on a condition or
canditions,

Section 5. When Rule not applicable. This Rule shall not apply 1o the making
of an agreement, arrangement, or understanding or the giving effect to a
provision thereof where a Clearance or an Authorization has been granted
pursuant to Rules 8, 9 and 10.

Rule 6 - Acquisitions, mergers and consolidations

Section 1. Prohibition, Subject to Rules 8, 9 and 10, a Person shall not:

(a) directly or indirectly acquire shares in the capital stock of a
corporation; or

(b) directly or indirectly acquire assets of a Person; ar
() merge with another corporation; or
{d) consolidate with another corporation to form a new corporation,

if the acquisition, merger or consolidation would have, or likely to have, the
effect of substantially lessening competition in a Market”,




Section 2. Meaning of acquisition. A reference to the acquisition of shares in
the capital stock of a corporation or assets of a Person shaill mean an
acquisition, whether alone or jomtly with ancother Person, of any legal or
equitable interest in such shares or assets (including by way of succession,
purchase, barter or exchange, or donation} but not to include an acquisition
by way of a lien or encumbrance only or an acquisition of assets in the
ordinary course of business.

Section 3. Acquisition of shares or assets; Merger; Consolidation - when
deemed not to have taken place. Where a Person has entered into an
agreement for acquisition, merger or consolidation and the agreement is
subject to a condition that the provisions relating thereto wili not come into
force unless and untit the Person has been granted a Clearance or an
Authorization, the acquisition, merger or consolidation (as the case may be)
shall not be regarded as having taken place in pursuance of the agreement
until:

(a) that condition is satisfied or waived; or

(b) the agreement otherwise ceases to be subject to that condition,
whichever happens first, provided that the Person applied for the grant of
such a Clearance or Authorization before the expiration of tweniy (21) days

after the agreement was entered intc.

Rule 7 - Matters not constituting violations of these Rules.

The following do not constitute a violation of these Rules:

(a) anything that is, or is of a similar nature, specifically authorized or
required by law or its implementing rules and regulations (IRR).
Mowever, if any law or its IRR only provides in general terms for that
thing. it may constitute a violation of these Rules:

(b} anything done in reiation to, or any provision o7 an agreement,
arrangement or understanding that relates to. the remuneration,
cenditions of employment, hours of work. or working conditions of
employees;

(c) in the case of an agreement for the sale of a business {whether by the
sale of assets or shares or through a merger or consolidation), any
provision of the agreement that is for the reasonable protection of the
purchaser in respect of the goodwill of the business;

(d) the impaosition of, or giving effect to, a condition of a license ¢r a
patent, a published patent application, a utility model registration, an
industrial design registration, a layout-design of integrated circuits
registration or a copyright (as those terms are used in Republic Act
No. 8293 or the Intellectual Property Code) to the extent that the
condition relates to the subject of the patent patent application,
registration or copyright; _




{e) the inclusion of a provision in an agreement, arrangement or
understanding relating to:

{i) a registered trademark, service mark or collective mark (as
those terms are defined in the Intellectual Property Code}; or

{ii) the use of a trademark, service mark or collective mark which
is the subject of an application for registration under the
Inteliectual Property Code,

to the extent that the provision relates to the kinds, gualities or
standards of goods or services that may be produced or supplied
under the trademark, service mark or collective mark, or the giving
effect to the provision to that extent; and

{f) anything done, not in the course of trade or commerce, in concert by
consumers of goods or services against the suppiiers of those goods
or services.

Rule 8 - Clearances

Section 1, Who may apply. A Person may file an application with the ERC for a
Clearance when it proposes:

{a) to make an agreement or arrangement, or arrive at an understanding;
or

{b) to acguire shares in the capital stock of a corporation; or

{c) to acquire assets of a Person; or

(d) to merge with another corporation; or

(e) to consolidate with another corporation to form a new corporation.

Section 2. Test for Clearance. The ERC shall grant an application for a
Ciearance if it determines that the making, or giving effect to any provision, of
an agreement, arrangement, or understanding, or an acquisition, merger or
consolidation will net, or is not likely to, have the effect of substantially
lessening competition in a Market.

Section 3.  Inquiries by ERC. In order to assist the ERC in deciding whether or
not to grant an application for a Clearance, or if it has granted an application,
whether or not to revoke that Ciearance, the ERC may, subject to Section 4,
consult with such Persons as it considers appropriate.

Section 4, Consultation with third parties. Until a proposed acquisition,
merger or consolidation is made public, the ERC may only consult with a
Person (other than the Applicant for the Clearance) for the purposes of
Secition 3 where:

(a} that Person is an external consuitant who assists the ERC for the
purpose of advising it on matters relatingq‘to the appfication for
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Clearance and such external consultant has given a written
undertaking to the ERC to keep confidential the information disciosed
to it for that purpose; or

(b) that Person, capable of providing information, producing documents or
giving evidence relating to the issue at hand, has been placed under
oath and has signed an undertaking tc keep confidential the
information disclosed 1o it for that purpose;

(c) that Person, has agreed to be subject to the fines and penalties
provided under these Rules for violation of said undertaking.

Section 5. Period of Suspension for Acquisitions, Mergers and
Consolidations. Where the ERC has granted an appiication for a Ciearance,
the Grantee must not directly or indirectly acquire the relevant shares or
assets, or undertake the relevant merger or consolidation, until the expiry of
the period ending sixty (60) days after the proposed acquisition, merger or
consolidation has been made public; or such shorter period as is permitted by
the ERC.

The filing of an application for a Clearance for an acquisition, merger or
consolidation does not result in making the said acquisition, merger or
consolidation public.

Section 6. Duration of Clearance. A Clearance comes into force on the day it is
issued and expires twelve (12) months thereafter or on such other date as the
ERC determines.

Section 7. Effect of Clearance. While a Clearance given by the ERC remains in
force, the Grantee may make the agreement or arrangement (or bring intc
force any provision of the agreement), or arrive at the understanding; or
subject to Section 5 hereof, acquire shares or assets, merge or cansolidate in
accordance with the Clearance.

The expiration of the Clearance will not result in the subject of the Clearance
becoming anti-competitive uniess there is a material change of circumstances
since the Clearance was issued.

Rule 9 - Authorization

Section 1. Who may apply. A Person may file an application with the ERC for
an Authorization:

{a) to make an agreement or arrangement, or to arrive at an
understanding, where a provision thereof.

(i) would have, or might have, the effect of substantially lessening
competition in a market; or

(i) is, or might be, a price-fixing provision; or

(b} to give effect to a provision of an agreement, arrangement or
understanding where the provision: { ¥




(i) has, or might have, the effect of substantially iessening
competition in a market; or

(i) is, or might be, a price-fixing provision.

A Person may also file an application with the ERC for an Authorization when
it proposes:

{a) to acquire shares in the capital stock of a corporation; or

{b) to acquire assets of a Person; or

(c) to merge with another corporation; or

(d) to consolidate with another corporation to form a new corporation,

where the acquisition, merger or consolidation would have, or might have, the
effect of substantially lessening competition in a Market.

Section 2. Extent of application. An application made to the ERC for an
Authorization in relation to a particular agreement, arrangement or
understanding may be expressed to be made also in refation to:

{a) another agreement, arrangement or understanding that is or will be; or

{b) two or more other agreements, arrangements or understandings that
are or will be,

it similar terms to the first-mentioned agreement, arrangement or
understanding.

Section 3. Test for Authorization. The ERC shall grant an application for an
Authorization if it determines that the making of the agreement, arrangement
or understanding, the giving effect to the provisions thereof, the acquisition,
merger or consolidation will in the circumstances result, or likely to result, in a
benefit to the public which would outweigh the detriment to the public
constituted by any lessening of competition that would result, or likely to
result, from it.

For these purposes, the ERC shall take into account:

{a) all of the provisions of the relevant agreement, arrangement or
understanding; and

{b) the provisions of any other agreement, arrangement or understanding
where a party to that other agreement, arrangement or understanding
is:

{) a party to the relevant agreement, arrangement or
understanding; or

(ii) an Affiliate of a Person, who is a party to the relevay

agreement, arrangement or understanding.
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Section 4. Public benefit. In determining what constitutes @ benefit to the
public, the ERC must regard as a benefit o the public:

(a) any efficiencies that the ERC considers will result, or will likely to
result to the extent that those efficiencies will benefit the public, and

(b) improved reliability of service by, reduction of costs of, and
compliance with any performance standards prescribed in the IRR by
that Distribution Ultility, where one or more of the parties tc the
agreement, arrangement or understanding is a Distribution Utifity or an
Affiliate of a Distribution Utility or where it involves an acquisition of
shares in or assets of, or where one of the corporations being merged
or consolidated is, a Distribution Utility or its Affiliate.

Nothing in this Section limits in any way the other matters that the ERC may
regard as a benefit for the public for the purpose of Section 3 hereof. Such
matters may include enhanced economic development, increased economic
efficiency, more efficient resource allocation, growth in employment,
improvements in the quality and safety of goods or services, more choices for
the consumer, and contained or lower prices 1o consumers.

Section 5, Authorization to give effect to a provision. The ERC may grant an
Authorization to a Person to give effect to & provision of an agreement,
arrangement .or understanding even though the provision nas been given
effect before the ERC decides the application for that Authorization.

Except when Section 6 hereof so permits, nothing in this Section prevents the
giving effect to such a provision before an Authorization was granted in
respect of it, from constituting a violation of these Rules.

Section 6, Relief from ERC prior to its decision. Where a Person has applied
for an Authorization to give effect to a provision of an agreement,
arrangement or understanding, and the same was made or arrived at prior to
the date on which the application for Authorization was made, the ERC may
permit that Person to give effect to that provision before that application has
been decided upon, if the ERC determines that the Person would, or would be
likely to, suffer irreparable loss/damage if it were not able to give effect to that
provision.

Section 7. Extent of decision. An Authorization may be granted subject to such
conditions as the ERC considers appropriate anc shall be effective on the day
specified therein. Said Authorization expires twelve (12} months after the date
on which it is granted or on such other date as the ERC determines.

Section 8. Effect of Authorization. While an Authorization granted by the ERC
remains in force, the Grantee may:

(a) make the agreement or arrangement (or bring into force any provision
of the agreement which is the subject of a condition under Rule 4,
Section 4) or arrive at the understanding the subject of the
Authorization in accordance therewith; or




(b) give effect in accordance with the Authorization to any provision of the
agreement or amangement so made or of the understanding so
arrived at; or

{c) give effect to the provision of the agreement, arrangement or
understanding the subject of the Authorization in accordance with the
Authorization; or

{d) acquire shares or assets, or undertake the relevant merger or
consolidation, in accordance with the Authorization.

The subsequent expiration of the Authorization wili not result in the subject of
the Authorization from becoming anti-competitive unless there are material
changes in circumstances from the time the Authorization was issued.

An Authorization which is granted by the ERC to a particular Person:

{a) has effect as if it were alsoc an Authorization in the same terms to
every other Person named or referred to in the application for the
Authorization as a party to the agreement, arrangement ar
understanding; and

{b) may be expressed so as to apply to or in relation to another Persor:

who:

(i} in the case of an Authorization to make an agreement or
arrangement or to arrive at an understanding, becomes a party
to the proposed agreement, arrangement or understanding at
a time after it is made or arrived at; and

(i) in the case of an Authorization to give effect to a provision of

an agreement, arrangement or understanding, becomes a
party to the agreement, arrangement or understanding at a
time after the Authorization is granted.

Section 9. Extent of Authorization. Where an application for an Authorization
in relation to a particular agreement, arrangement or understanding is
expressed, to be made also in relation to another agreement. arrangement or
understanding, the ERC may grant:

(a) a single Authorization in respect of all the agreements, arrangements or
understandings; or

(b) separate Authorizations in respect of any one or more of the
agreements, arrangements or understandings.

Rule 10 - Provisions common to applications for Clearances and
Authorizations

Section 1. Form. An application for the grant of a Clearance or Authorization
must comply with the formal requirements under Rule 3 of the ERC Rules of
Practice and Procedure and must contain such parﬁcyﬂars as are required for

that purpose by the ERC.



Section 2. Additional requirements. The Applicant:

(a) shall provide to the ERC, within such time as the ERC may specify,
such documents and information as the ERC may require for the
purpose of deciding whether or not to grant the application; and

(b) must pay the costs of such external consultants required by the ERC
for the purpese of advising it on matters relating to the applications.

The ERC shall inform the Applicant of the necessity of engaging an external
consultant and must inform the Applicant of the name and estimated cost of
the consultant which shall render advice under paragraph (b). For this
purpose, the consultancy contract shall be executed by the Applicant and the
external consultant sc engaged.

Notwithstanding that the ERC may require externai consulttants for the
purpose of advising it on matters relating to the application, the ERC shall act
on its own independent consideration of the facts and applicable laws and
rules.

Section 3. Procedure. Before deciding an application for a Clearance or an
Authorization, the ERC shall conduct hearings in relation to the application, in
accordance with the ERC Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Section 4.  Withdrawal of application. An Applicant may, at any time before its
application is decided upon by the ERC, file a motion to withdraw the
application, provided however, that the appliication fee shall not be subject to
refund.

Section 5. Prohibition. Subject to Rule 4, Section 4, the Applicant shall not
make, or give effect to the provision of the agreement or arrangement, or
understanding, the subject of the application, until that application has been
decided by the ERC.

The Applicant shall not acquire the shares or assets, or undertake the merger
or consolidation, the subject of the application, until that appiication has been
decided by the ERC.

Section 6. Clearance or Authorization, when not be granted. Subject to Rules
8 and 9, no Clearance or Authorization shail issue if the agreement,
arrangement has been made or arrangement arrived at, or the acquisition,
merger or consolidation has been made, before the ERC decides the
application for that Clearance or Authorization.

Section 7. Undertaking. In giving a Clearance or Authorization for the
acquisition of shares or assets, mergers or consolidations, the ERC may
accept a writien undertaking given by the Applicant to dispose of shares or
assets specified in the undertaking, in which case the undertaking is deemed
to be a condition of the Clearance or Authorization.

Section 8. Grounds/Procedure for revocation or amendment. if, at any time
after granting a Clearance or Authorization, it appears to/ﬂqe ERC that:
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(a) the Clearance or Authorization was given on the basis of information
that was, when given, false, or misleading, or incomplete in a material
particular; or

(b) a condition to which the Authorization is subject has not been
complied with; or

{c) there has been a material change of circumstances since the
application was granted as a result of which, if an application were
made to the ERC after that change of circumstances, the ERC would
not have granted such Clearance or Authorization,

then the ERC shall, by written notice given to the Grantee or any Person who,
in the opinion of the ERC, is likely t¢ have an interest in the matter, inform the
Grantee and/or that Person and indicate the basis on which it is considering
revoking or amending the Clearance or Authorization.

The ERC shall likewise direct that Person to submit its comment on the
intended revocation or amendment of the Clearance or Authorization within a
period specified in the notice, after which the ERC shall render its decision on
the revocation or amendment of the Clearance or Authorization.

Section 9. Violations. The following constitute viclations of these Rules:

(a) a failure to comply with any condition to which a Clearance or
Authorization has been granted under this Rule is subject; and

(b) knowingly providing information to the ERC that is faise or misleading
or incompiete in a material particuiar where such information is
provided in relation to the application.

Section 11. Penalties. If the ERC determines that a Person has committed a
violation of knowingly providing information to the ERC that is false or
misleading or incomplete in a material particular, or has violated Section 5
hereof, the ERC may, after due notice and hearing, make ali or any of the
following orders:

(a) an order requiring the Person tc pay to the ERC a fine or penalty of
not more than Five Million Pesos (P5,000,000.00); and

{b) in case of viclation of Section 7, an order requiring the Person to do,
or not to do, an act or thing specified in that order until the ERC has
determined whether or not the conduct is anti-competitive.

Rule 11 - Penalties

Section 1. Violations. The ERC may, after due notice and hearing, make such
order or orders against a Person as it considers appropriate (including all or
any of the orders mentioned in Section 2}, if it determines that such Person:

(@) has violated a Primary Provision; or
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has aided, abetted, counselled or procured a Perscn to viciate a
Primary Provision; or

has profited, or assisted another to profit, from a violation of a Primary
Provision; or

(d} has forced or induced, or attempted to force or induce, a Person
(whether by threats or promises or otherwise) to violate a Priman
Provision; or

(e) has in any way knowingly and intentionally cooperated in the violation
of a Primary Provision; or

(f) has conspired with others to violate a Primary Provision,

Section 2. Orders that may be made by ERC. The orders referred to in'Sectior.
1 include:

(a)

(b)

(e}

()

an order requiring the Person to stop engaging in the conduct that
constitutes the violation;

an order requiring the Person to do any act or thing to rectify the
violation or to remedy or mitigate the conseguences of the violation
including:

(i) an order requiring the Person to wvary an agreement,
arrangement or understanding within such time and in such
manner as is specified in the order;

(i) an order requiring the Person not to enforce an agreement,
arrangement or understanding or such provisions thereof as
are specified in the order;

(iii) an order requiring the Person to refund money or return
property;

{iv) an order requiring the Person not to carry on a particuiar
business or not to undertake particuiar operations;

an order requiring the Person to pay to the ERC a fine or penalty of
not less than Fifty Thousand Pesos (PhP50,000.00} and not more
than Fifty Million Pesos (PhP50,000,000.00});

an order requiring the Person to pay to the ERC an amount not
exceeding the ERC's estimation of the amount of any monetary,
financial or economic benefits acquired by the Person, or accrued or
accruing to the Person, as a result of the violation;

where the Person is an electric power industry participant, an order
requiring the separation of the business activities of that Person into
different juridical entities;

an order fixing or controlling the price at which the Person may supply
or acquire electricity or goods or services that arefdirectly or indirectly




